
People & Places Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 14 March 2016 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. 
[...]
 register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgapp 
 



 

 

 

 
 

People & Places Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 12)  

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chairman) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown (Vice 
Chairman) 

Arun District Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 

Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
  

Substitutes  
  

  
Labour ( 4)  

Cllr Alan Rhodes (Vice 
Chairman) 

Nottinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 

Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 

Cllr Frank Radcliffe North Hertfordshire District Council 
  
Independent ( 4)  
Cllr John Pollard (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 
Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 

Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

 
 
 

Substitutes  

Cllr David Bill MBE Leicestershire County Council 



 

 

 
 
People and Places Board - Attendance 2015-2016 
 
 

Councillors 19/10/15 14/1/16   

     

Conservative Group     

Mark Hawthorne MBE Yes Yes   

Gillian Brown Yes Yes   

Philip Atkins Yes Yes   

Andrew Bowles No No   

Paul Carter CBE Yes No   

Paul Diviani Yes Yes   

Ken Meeson Yes Yes   

Derek Bastiman Yes Yes   

Roger Blaney Yes Yes   

Chris Hayward Yes No   

Mike Jones Yes Yes   

John Osman Yes No   

     

Labour Group     

Alan Rhodes Yes No   

Vince Maple Yes Yes   

Jenny Mein Yes Yes   

Caitlin Bisknell Yes Yes   

     

Independent     

John Pollard Yes Yes   

Amanda Martin Yes Yes   

Chris Townsend Yes Yes   

Clive Woodbridge Yes Yes   

     

Lib Dem Group     

Heather Kidd Yes Yes   

Stan Collins Yes No   

Sarah Osborne Yes Yes   

     

Substitutes/Observers     

Leigh Redman Yes No   

Frank Radcliffe Yes No   

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

People & Places Board 
 
Monday 14 March 2016 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Welcome, Introductions and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Employment and Skills: Update Paper 
 

1 - 6  

3.   LGA Transport Policy 
 

7 - 12  

4.   Devolution Update (Confidential) 
 

13 - 18  

5.   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

19 - 26  

 INFORMATION ITEMS  Page  

    

6.   Update Superfast Broadband 
 

27 - 36  

7.   LGA Devolution Support Activity 
 

37 - 41  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 15 June 2016, 1.00 pm, Bevin Hall, 

Gro
[...]
 

14th March 2016 

 

 

     

more accessible, reform the licensing system, strengthen statutory bus partnerships 
and make smart ticketing easier to implement – all of which the LGA have previously 
lobbied for. The latest Spending Review confirmed that BSOG would continue.  The 
LGA will continue to call for full funding of the concessionary fares scheme, 
devolution of BSOG and councils to be given moving traffic enforcement powers, as 
well as the early sharing of the Total Transport pilots.  Officers will also continue to 
scrutinise the Buses Bill, which is expected to be published shortly, in favour of 
councils’ interests. 

 
Air Quality 
 

9. Transport is a major contributor to poor air quality – for example, road transport still 
accounts for just under one third of total Nitrogen Dioxide (NOx) emissions. 
Emissions of NOx can cause breathing problems, trigger asthma, reduce lung 
function and cause lung diseases. 

 
10. Following the launch of infraction proceedings by the European Commission for 

breach of NOx limit values, and a Supreme Court ruling, the Government consulted 
on its draft plans for tackling the air pollution problem, to which the LGA responded.   

 
11. Subsequently, in its response, the Government proposed a Clean Air Zone 

framework that would allow local authorities to introduce one of four types of Clean 
Air Zones (CAZs)1 under a framework designed to ensure the same standards are set 
for each class of vehicle in each CAZ.   

 
12. One change from the draft plans was for CAZs to be compulsory in five cities: 

Birmingham, Leeds, Nottingham, Derby and Southampton.  For example, in 
Birmingham and Leeds this will mean that buses, heavy goods vehicles, taxis and 
light goods vehicles that do not meet the Euro standard 6 (the latest standard on 
exhaust emissions of NOx and other pollutants) will have to pay to enter a CAZ.  Cars 
can only be considered after measures are taken on these on other types of vehicles.   
Other 
[...]
councils to pay all or 

part of an infraction fine.  The LGA will continue to make the case that there is no 
justification for the Government to pass on fines to local authorities for air quality 
infractions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 4





 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 14 January 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

8   Welcome, introductions and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The chair welcomed members to the meeting and introduced Chris 
Townsend (Chief Executive) and Andrew Field (Head of Operations) from 
Broadband Delivery UK. 
 
Apologies for absence were noted. 
 
Councillor Mike Jones repeated the declaration of interest made at the 
board meeting on the 19th October 2015 - that he was currently working as 
a consultant for a company involved in the broadband sector. 
 

 

9   Minutes of the last meeting on 19 October 2015 
  

 

 In the minutes of the meeting held on the 19th October 2015, it was noted 
that page two, point three, should also state that LGA officers would liaise 
with the District Councils’ Network as well as County Councils’ Network. 
 
Decision 
The minutes were subsequently agreed. 
 

 

10   Superfast Broadband and the Digital Divide 
  

 

 Daniel Shamplin-Hall, Adviser on Policy and Finance, introduced the 
report on superfast broadband and the digital divide.  
 
At the last meeting, members had highlighted frustration around the lack 
of progress on connectivity. Since then, a nationwide survey had been 
commissioned and the response rate from councils currently stood at 
75%. He advised that super-fast broadband delivery was on track to 
achieve its target. 91% coverage across the country 
[...]
ettlement was ‘flat cash’, this was based on assumptions on council tax 
bases and did not take into account cost pressures and would be 
particularly challenges in the first few years of the settlement. In addition, 
he emphasised that the LGA would ask whether government proposals to 
invest additional Better Care Fund monies could come into the process 
earlier. With regard to the option for councils to negotiate four year 
settlement, this would be contingent on councils submitting an efficiency 
plan; he assured board members that the LGA would be working on that.   
 
Board members raised the following points in the discussion which 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

followed:  
 

 There would be an implication on housing and planning (section 
151) with some council officers saying this would lead to at least a 
30% cut whilst the need to provide the living wage to employees 
would also affect finances.  
 

 The government’s right to vary the four year settlement was 
discussed and consequently the problems with making an 
efficiency plan under these circumstances. At the same time, 
there was a discussion on the potential financial loss that would 
result from not producing an efficiency plan. 

 

 The potential 2% increase in council tax was discussed and how 
that would be spent. With financial pressures coming in with the 
Autism Act, cuts in the Better Care Fund, overspends on adult 
social care in combination with efficiency savings, members 
agreed that 2% would have a limited impact. There was concern 
that other services would need to be cut if a council could not fund 
priority services. There was a strong feeling that the flexibilities to 
raise council tax offered to those district councils whose council 
tax is currently in the lowest quartile should be extended to all 
districts. Board members were assured that the LGA would be 
asking how councils could square the circle until the better care 
fund came in in four years’ time. The LGA would ask if it was 
possible to bring this fund in earlier. 

 

 The LGA’s response to the financial settlement was discussed, 
with several members expressing the view that that the overall 
tone and substance of the submission did not reflect the reality for 
many councils. Members highlighted the challenging timescale for 
councils to set a budget, with the settlement announced the week 
before Christmas and emphasised the importance to continue 
lobby for more sustainable funding. 

 

 There was a discussion on the new homes bonus and it was 
emphasised that there needed to be a robust analysis of how the 
better care fund had been used.  

 

 With reference to financial pressures specific to rural authorities, 
board members recommended that the LGA undertake work on 
distribution under 100% Business Rate Retention, with a view to 
taking a position on a sector wide equitable funding methodology. 

  
Decisions:  
The People and Places Board: 

1. Noted the report;  
2. Asked that their comments inform the LGA’s finance policy work; 

and  
3. That they recommended that work on distribution under 100% 

Business Rate Retention be undertaken, with a view to taking a 
position on a sector wide equitable funding methodology 

 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

Action 
 
It was agreed that: 
 
Work would be undertaken following the board’s recommendation on 
Business Rate Retention and it would then be distributed to the LGA’s 
Political Group Leaders (Vice-Chairs of the Association), with a view to 
taking a position on a sector wide equitable funding methodology. 
 
LGA officers would continue to brief MPs and Peers as the Finance 
Settlement was debated in January and February 2016. 
 
The board then moved into the confidential session. 
 

13   Devolution within England 
  

 

 Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report on the 
progress of the Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill through 
Parliament. She advised the board that they expected the bill to be 
granted royal assent within the next two weeks.  
 
Ian Hughes, Head of Programmes, advised the board that there was 
concern from the Executive Committee on blockages to devolution, 
particularly with regard to certain Government Departments and some 
backbench MPs who were unconvinced by the need for devolution. There 
had been some issues around governance and he advised that those that 
wanted deals as significant powers, such as Manchester, would be 
required to have a Metro Mayor. Academics had been commissioned to 
look at models for alternative mayoral governance models. So far, only 
Cornwall had a devolution deal without an elected mayor and more 
pressure needed to be put on ministers. 
 
Andrew Campbell, Associate Director, advised the board that by 
September 2015 thirty-four bids had been received and eight agreements 
had been reached. In only four cases had there been no further 
engagement from government. There was some pressure on some two 
tiered areas to have a mayor. He expressed cautious optimism that there 
would be further deals signed by the end of January or February 2016. 
 
In the discussion that followed members raised the following points: 
 

 With reference to the number of completed bid applications, 
disappoint was expressed at the delay since submission and 
members expressed concern that the government might say the 
rules had changed during this period. In addition, it was felt there 
needed to be recognition from government that there would be 
different types of deals. 
 

 With reference to examples from within their localities, members 
discussed the difficulties of cross boundary and cross party 
collaborations, including: changes to leadership; length of 
discussions; level of engagement from MPs and their level of 
understanding.  
 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

 There was concern that the debate was now focused on the form 
of local government rather than its function. Some authorities had 
been told by MPs that their areas were not big enough for a 
devolution deal. However, it was equally felt that such intervention 
was counter to the principles of devolution.  

 
Decisions 
 
It was agreed that a letter would be written to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government expressing concern that there had 
been no deals in two tier areas outside of the city groups. 
 
It was agreed that the LGA would start developing a programme of work to 
help give a clear steer on defining devolution and to further progress the 
public sector reform agenda. 
 
Actions 
 
It was agreed that: 
 
A letter would be drafted to the Secretary of State. 
 
A programme of work would be developed to help give a clear steer on 
defining devolution and to further progress the public sector reform 
agenda. 
 
LGA officers would develop a prospectus spelling out the opportunities 
presented by devolution, which would be aimed at backbench MPs. 
 
LGA officers would continue to examine ways in which Combined 
Authorities, Mayors and other areas with devolution deals could be 
supported within the LGA. The work would be steered by a working group 
with a representative from each of the groups in order to assess how the 
LGA develops to address these issues. 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr John Pollard Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
 Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



 

People and Places Board 

14 March 2016  

  

 

     

 
Superfast Broadband and the Digital Divide – Update Paper 
 
 
Purpose 
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper provides members with: 
 

 a national policy update on superfast broadband and mobile connectivity; 
 an update on related LGA activity in these areas. 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the update. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward as directed by members. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Daniel Shamplin-Hall 

Position: Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3314 

Email: daniel.shamplin-hall@local.gov.uk    

 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:daniel.shamplin-hall@local.gov.uk


 

People and Places Board 

14 March 2016 

  

 

     

 

Superfast Broadband and the Digital Divide 
 
Background 
 

1. At the last People and Places Board, members received the results of the broadband and mobile 
connectivity survey of councils they had commissioned and heard presentations from Chief 
Executive of the Government’s Broadband Delivery UK team (BDUK), Chris Townsend and the 
Superfast Broadband Programme Director at BDUK, Andrew Field.  

 
2. Members used the opportunity to feed back to Government their experiences of the two major 

publicly funded programmes charged with improving connectivity: the Superfast Broadband 
Programme and the Mobi
[...]
 or greater monthly data caps. Residents will only be eligible if their premise does not have 

access to speeds of more than 2Mbps.  

How can my residents access this scheme? 

Residents can check whether they are in a scheme area via the BDUK postcode checker and receive a link 

to the relevant part of their council website: 

http://gosuperfastchecker.culture.gov.uk/basicbroadbandchecker/index.php 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 32

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/402202/MTP_update.pdf
http://gosuperfastchecker.culture.gov.uk/basicbroadbandchecker/index.php


 

People and Places Board 

14 March 2016 

  

 

     

Annex B 

  
Chris Townsend,  

Broadband Delivery UK, 

Cabinet Office, 

70 Whitehall,  

London, 

SW1A 2AS 

21 January 2016  

 

Dear Chris, 

 

I would like to formally thank you and Andrew for presenting to the LGA People and Places Board on 14 
January 2016. The members of the Board valued the update on the Superfast Broadband Programme and 
the opportunity to feedback on how it has performed in their local areas. As we all agree, spreading 
coverage to as close to 100 per cent of residents as possible is vital if we are to achieve local growth, 
increase productivity, and increasingly deliver more local services online.  
 
The Phase 3 pilots and the EU State Aid Exemption 
 
At the Board, you updated members on the ongoing talks between Government and the European 
Commission to secure an EU State Aid exemption for the future public funding of superfast broadband 
projects. I am heartened to hear it is likely you will achieve clearance in principle at the end of this month, 
and formal sign off in April 2016.  As you can imagine, any pause to securing the exemption has a knock on 
effect in local areas, leaves councils unable to fund new procurements, and ultimately afflicts the 
communities we serve. 
 
I understand that when an agreement is secured you will be seeking councils’ inpu
[...]
llbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 41


	Agenda
	2 Employment and Skills: Update Paper
	3 LGA Transport Policy
	4 Devolution Update (Confidential)
	5 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Update Superfast Broadband
	7 LGA Devolution Support Activity
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 14 March 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Introductions and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The chair welcomed members to the meeting and noted apologies. There 
were no declarations of interest. 
 
It was agreed that the Devolution Update agenda item would be moved to 
the exempt session at the end of the meeting.  
 
 
 
 

 

2   Employment and Skills: Update Paper 
  

 

 Eamon Lally (Senior Adviser) introduced the paper. He updated members 
on the LGA’s lobbying position on employment and skills. He drew the 
board’s attentions to work the LGA was undertaking with the Department 
of Work and Pensions on the Work and Health Programme. He also 
highlighted developments for the adult education budget, apprenticeships 
and the future of Job Centre Plus. He informed the board that officers 
would also be working with the City Regions Board on this area.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members raised the following points: 
 

 There was concern about the potential impact of the government 
apprenticeship levy. Reduced workforces made it difficult for 
local government to take on more apprentices and it was unclear 
how government would spend the levy.  
 

 Local government should continue to voice its concerns on the 
skills shortages problems to central government. Businesses 
were frequently unable to recruit apprentices because of a lack 
of candidates with the right skills. This situation had not been 
fully noted in the report. 

 

 The report needed to take account of the problems of the lack of 
transportation in rural areas for young people trying to get to 
college. Distance learning was not always an alternative, as an 

 



 

 

 
 

 

area needed good mobile and broadband provision for this to 
work. There were additional problems with recruiting staff to train 
apprentices in rural areas, because of the housing crisis.  

 

 Work in this area also needed to take into account that many 
people would need retraining at some point in their lives. Work 
could be done to better make use of existing skills.  

 

 There was concern that there was some reticence from 
government departments in allowing local government to work on 
this area. It was argued that it was important for areas outside 
devolution agreements to be able to influence the process, and 
that the provision of good skills training should not be dependent 
on being part of a devolution deal.  

 

 Colleges currently decided what skills/training courses were on 
offer and did not necessary teach the skills most needed. The 
desire to rank highly in the educational league tables encouraged 
educational institutions to focus on sending their students to sixth 
form and university. There was not enough value placed on 
apprenticeships as an alternative. Local government and LEPs 
needed to help connect companies and schools/colleagues and 
assist them in generating people with the right skills. The area 
needed better planning, co-ordination and delivery. It was 
emphasised that the LGA People and Places and City Regions 
Boards needed to present a common front in this area. 

 

 There was a further question raised over who would deliver the 
post 16 education and training institutions area based reviews.  

 
Actions: 
 

1. LGA officers would circulate the article in the Sunday Times on a 
mismatch in higher education.  

2. The chair would set out the board’s position on this area in the 
Skills and Employment Meeting between People and Places and 
City Regions Boards Lead Members. 

3. The MSO would type up notes before this joint meeting. 
 
Decisions:  
 

1. Members noted the report. 
2. Members agreed that officers would continue to work with 

government departments and find opportunities to engage with 
ministers and LEPs on this. 

3. Members agreed that officers would set out reasons in a green 
paper on why local government should be involved in this area. 

 
 

 

3   LGA Transport Policy 
  

 

 Kamal Panchal, Senior Adviser, introduced the paper, which had been 
requested by the LGA Leadership Board. He discussed funding, 

 



 

 

 
 

 

highlighting that although capital budgets had upheld well, there was still a 
problem with fragmented funding and a mismatch between capital and 
revenue. He advised the board that requests in devolution deals for 
funding/ specific powers had included bus franchising and traffic 
management powers. In the deals announced so far, six or seven had 
included offers of franchising/regulating buses. Franchising, however, 
would not be a solution in all areas. He advised the board that the LGA 
would continue to call for full funding of the statutory concessionary bus 
scheme.  
 
On air quality, affected areas included Birmingham, Nottingham, Leeds, 
Derby and Southampton. The government intends to impose  clean air 
zones in these places and set a clean air zones framework for other 
areas.. However, this would need local flexibility to effectively deal with 
local circumstances. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members raised the following points: 
 

 Some areas were calling for more control over rail and bus 
franchising. There were problems when bus operators cut routes 
and rail companies closed ticket offices without consultation. 
Members felt it would be useful to have more influence in this area.  
 

 Members felt that there was a communication issue between 
Network Rail and local government and that the relationship would 
benefit from being formalised. 

  

 On air quality, there needed to be a more cohesive approach than 
setting a clean air zone standard in only five cities. Members asked 
who would take responsibility for air quality management, as in 
some two-tier areas responsibility was divided. The issue needed 
to be resolved by one organisation. 
 

 A smart ticketing system combining tickets for rail and bus would 
make travel considerably easier in some areas and members 
asked the LGA to consider advocating this. There were also calls 
for tickets to be interchangeable between rail operators for 
increased flexibility. It was highlighted however, that some 
companies did not have the funding to do this and this was a 
problem that had not been addressed. 
 

 There needed to be major spending on transport infrastructure but 
there was currently not enough money for local government do 
this. Members commented that it was difficult to maintain local 
transport services, let alone improve them. It was felt that local 
government needed to highlight this problem.  
 

 Members discussed the pothole fund and asked when this would 
be released. Non-metropolitan areas maintained miles of road, but 
had little funding to do this. This had not been mentioned in the 
report. There was also no funding for dealing with drains and 
removing water from roads to make sure the network was resilient. 
There were frequent problems with HGV vehicles and buses 
becoming stuck in rural places.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report and the work being led by the EEHT 
Board. 

 
 
Actions: 
 

1. LGA officers to feedback members’ comments to EEHT Board.  
2. LGA officers to submit a revised transport paper to the LGA 

Leadership Board. 
 

4   Update Superfast Broadband 
  

 

 Daniel Shamplin-Hall, Adviser, introduced the paper and provided an 
update on LGA activity. He advised the board that there would be a 
Superfast Broadband Conference on Thursday 17th March 2016. During 
this, solutions would be explored for reaching the final 5% of the country 
not covered by superfast broadband. This would be an opportunity to hear 
about other market test pilots, other network providers and councils with 
experience of procuring solutions. On mobile connectivity, he informed the 
board that the government had obligated mobile operators to extend 
coverage across the country by 2017. The LGA would work with mobile 
network operators in this area. 
 
In this discussion which followed, members raised the following points: 
 

 Members expressed their concern that many rural areas are still 
cut off from superfast broadband. It was felt that enforcement fines 
needed to be put in place to deal with this.  
 

 The quality of broadband was also discussed as it could take a 
long time to get a connection after a cabinet went up in a rural 
area. It was felt that there was less incentive to speed up this 
process where low numbers of people lived. Community funding 
was discussed and groups that had self-funded their broadband. 

 

 Members felt that some mobile phone operators lacked 
understanding on how to engage with local communities. Local 
authorities needed to help mobile phone operators to reach these 
communities.  

 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report. 
 
 
Actions: 
 

1. LGA officers to put together feedback from members on this area. 
2. LGA officers to send a note on the Superfast Broadband 

Conference to members. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

5   LGA Devolution Support Activity 
  

 

 Decision: 
 
1. Members noted the update. 
 

 

6   Devolution Update (Confidential) 
  

 

 Andrew Campbell, Associate Director, introduced the report. He advised 
the board that a “green paper” on devolution for the LGA Conference had 
been discussed at the last LGA Leadership Board. It was felt that the LGA 
should be pushing the government to take devolution further. He 
discussed changes to business rates and the possibilities offered by 
further fiscal devolution in the future.  He asked what further powers 
authorities should be seeking at the combined authority level and for 
members to give the LGA a steer on this.  
 
Public engagement in the devolution debate was also discussed, as was 
the impact on the LGA. Changes to the role of regulators, national 
agencies and arm’s length bodies in local places was also touched upon. 
He proposed coming back to update the board at regular intervals.   
 
Decisions: 
 

1. Members noted the report. 
2. Members agreed that a Green Paper be prepared for the LGA’s 

Annual Conference. 
 
Actions: 
 

1. LGA officers to consider a survey across LGA membership to get a 
sense of views on the elected mayor governance model. 

2. LGA officers to look at a working group with representatives from 
the People and Places Board to look at a coherent framework for 
devolution deals.  

 

 

7   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed the minutes of the last board meeting. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr John Pollard Cornwall Council 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Members Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
 Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 

 
 


